Provision for income taxes (per Table 4) $ 106,000  $ 39,600  $ 68,000  $ 53,800

Effective tax rate 33.7%  25.8%  30.5%  28.5%

 GAAP  Non-GAAP

Twenty-six
weeks ended
Jun. 29, 2014

Twenty-six
weeks ended
Jun. 30, 2013

Twenty-six
weeks ended
Jun. 29, 2014

Twenty-six
weeks ended
Jun. 30, 2013

Income before taxes (per Table 4) $ 454,001  $ 288,204  $ 405,348  $ 337,787
Noncontrolling interests (per Table 1) (27,875)  (25,019)  (27,875)  (25,019)
Income before taxes attributable to Gannett Co.,

Inc. $ 426,126  $ 263,185  $ 377,473  $ 312,768

Provision for income taxes (per Table 4) $ 158,500  $ 45,000  $ 114,400  $ 91,600

Effective tax rate 37.2%  17.1%  30.3%  29.3%

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Gannett Co., Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited, in thousands of dollars

Table No. 8

A reconciliation of the company's Broadcasting Segment revenues and expenses on an as reported basis to a pro forma basis is below:

Thirteen weeks ended Jun. 30, 2013:

Gannett

(as reported)
Belo

(as reported)
Pro forma adjustments

(a)
Gannett pro forma

combined

Broadcasting revenue:
Local/national $ 150,737  $ 137,451  $ (21,396)  $ 266,792
Political 1,886  1,154  (243)  2,797
Retransmission 36,820  18,811  (2,428)  53,203
Other 22,519  16,091  (10,056)  28,554

Total broadcasting revenue 211,962  173,507  (34,123)  351,346

Broadcasting expenses 113,870  124,521  (23,350)  215,041

Broadcasting operating income $ 98,092  $ 48,986  $ (10,773)  $ 136,305

(a) The pro forma adjustments include reductions to revenues and expenses for the former Belo stations in Phoenix, AZ and St. Louis, MO totaling $27

million and $21 million, respectively. Subsidiaries of Gannett and Sander Media, a holding company that has a station-operation agreement with Gannett,
agreed to sell these stations upon receiving government approval. KMOV-TV, the television station in St. Louis, was sold in February 2014 and the two
television stations in Phoenix were sold in June 2014. Pro forma adjustments also include reductions to revenues and expenses for Captivate that totaled
$7 million and $6 million, respectively, as Gannett sold its controlling interest in Captivate in the third quarter of 2013. The pro forma adjustment for
broadcasting expense reflects the addition of $6 million of amortization for definite-lived intangible assets as if the acquisition of Belo had occurred on
the first day of 2013. In addition, the pro forma adjustment for broadcasting expense removes $3 million of merger costs incurred by Belo.

Twenty-six weeks ended Jun. 30, 2013:

Gannett

(as reported)
Belo

(as reported)
Pro forma adjustments

(b)
Gannett pro forma

combined

Broadcasting revenue:
Local/national $ 287,351  $ 263,111  $ (41,997)  $ 508,465
Political 3,527  1,793  (644)  4,676
Retransmission 72,942  37,696  (4,879)  105,759
Other 39,722  31,245  (19,002)  51,965

Total broadcasting revenue 403,542  333,845  (66,522)  670,865

Broadcasting expenses 221,774  244,658  (43,855)  422,577

Broadcasting operating income $ 181,768  $ 89,187  $ (22,667)  $ 248,288

(b) The pro forma adjustments include reductions to revenues and expenses for the former Belo stations in Phoenix, AZ and St. Louis, MO totaling $53

million and $41 million, respectively. Subsidiaries of Gannett and Sander Media, a holding company that has a station-operation agreement with Gannett,
agreed to sell these stations upon receiving government approval. KMOV-TV, the television station in St. Louis, was sold in February 2014 and the two
television stations in Phoenix were sold in June 2014. Pro forma adjustments also include reductions to revenues and expenses for Captivate that totaled